File No.: '!RO‘?Z%- - ' CdmmitteeltemNo. L5 -
L b Board ltem No. 19

COMMITTEEIBOARD OF SUPERVISORS |
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

. Committee: Budq.et&ffmance Committee ' Date Oclo\(x/ «QS 20 (&

Board ofSupervisors Meeting ' . Date Naggmhgc 13,2 &
Cmte Board | | .

" Motion
"Resolution
Ordinance ,
. Legislative Digest
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
‘Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form
- Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
. MOU
- Grant Information Form
Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement
Form 126 — Ethics Commlssmn
Award Letter :
‘ Appl[cathn '
- Public. Correspondence

Dmmlﬁmmmmﬂmmgmmmm
DDD@EDEDG&DU&DE&D

OTHER .  (Use back side if additional space is needed) - -

1 o O
8

Completed by:_Linda Wong - -Date _Cckiner 19,2018
Completed by: Linda Wong ' Date Oedoher 20 2018

1587



0w o N oo g A~ W DN -

TN N ) RGN - —_ —_ R U U U

FILE NO. 180928 RESOLUTION NO.

[Real Property Lease Extensxon AIM TWO - 755 and 759 South Van Ness Avenue -
$541,258.20 Annual Base Rent] .

Resolution authorizing the Director of Real Estate te exercise a Lease Extension for
the real property located at 755 and 759 South Van Ness Avenue for office space and
the adjacent parking lot with AIM TWO, as landlord, for a four-year extension term

commencing upon approval by the Board of Supervisors and the Mayor at the

monthly base rent of $45,104.85 for a total annual base rent of $541,258.20.

WHEREAS, The City, on behalf of fhe Department of Public Health entered info-a
lease with AIM TWO, as Landlord, for the Premises comprising approximately 13,545
square feet of office area located at 755 and 759 South Van Ness Avenue and the adjacent
parking lot comprising approximately 3,675 square feet for an ini;tial term Commencing
December 1, 2013; and o

WHEREAS, The lease includes one additional four (4) year extension period subject
to enactmen;t of a resolution by the Board of Supervisors and Mayor; and

WHEREAS, The Real Este’te Division on behalf of the Debartment of Public Health,
negotiated the 95% of fair market montHIy base rent of $45,104.85 or $3.33 per square

foot, net of utilities for the Premises for the four (4) year extension term with no other

: change to the existing terms of'the Ieas'e; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That in accordance with the recommendation of the Director of the
Department of Public Health and the Director of Real Estate, the Director of Real Estate is

hereby authorized to take all actions on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, as

~ Tenant, to exercise the four (4) year extension term commencing upon approval by the

Board of Supervisors and Mayor in their sole discretion based on the terms and conditions

herein, and, be it

Department of Public Health

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS '




—

© 9] ~l 122 B w N

FURTHER RESOLVED, That commencing upon approval of the lease éxtension N
period, thé full service monthly rent for the four (4) year extension term shall be $45,104.85, _
($3.33 per square foot); and, be it | o _ |

FURTHER RESOLVED, That City agreeé to‘indemnify, defend and hold harmless
Landlord and its agenfs from and against any and all claims, Cos'ts'and expenses,
including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys’ fees, inéurred as a result of (a) City’s use

of the premises, (b) any defanlt by City in the performance of alny of its obligations under |

this lease, or (c) any negﬁgent acts or omissions of City orits _agenfs, in, on or about the

Premises or the property; provided, however, City shall not be obligated to indemnify
Landlord or its agents to the extent any claim arises out of the active negiigence or wilifui
misconduct of Landlord or its agents; and, be it

~ FURTHER RESOLVED, That any action taken by any City employee or official with -

| respect to the exercise of the extension provision contained in the lease is hereby ratified .

and affirmed; and be it | ,
) FURTHER RESO.LVED,'That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of Real .|
Estate to enter into any amendments or modifications to the lease (including ‘without |imitation,
the exhibits) that the Director of Real Eétate determines, in consultation with ‘the City Attorney,
are in the best interest of the City, do not increase the rent or.otherwrse_ maf[eria'lly increase
the'obligati'ons or liabilities of the City, are necessary.or adr/isable to. eﬁeoiuate the purposes
of the lease or this resolution, and are in covmpliance with all applicable laws, including City's
Charter; and, be it | | o
FURTHER RESOLVED, That City shall occupy said Building for the four (4) yéar

extension term expiring.on the fourth anniversary of the date of approval by the Board and

Mayor, unless funds for rental payments are not appropriated in any subsequent fiscal

Department of Public Health -

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS -Page 2

1589




-

©w - ~N O g AW N

A R O N SO © ® N AN ®» N o

FILE NO.

RESOLUTION NO.

year, at which time City may terminate this lease with written notice to Landlord, pursuant

RECOMMENDER:
C e }

/ 00 ﬂﬁer\/

Andrico Q. Pehick = VEe Bk 1. <

Director, of Real Estate

(o)~

Gregory Wagef, Director
Department of Public Health

Department of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

- to Section 3.105 of the Charter of the City and Cdunty of San Francisco.

-$541,258.20 Available

Fund 1D: 10000
Department ID: 251962
PS Project ID: 10001670
Authority ID: 10000
Account ID: 530110
Activity ID: 0001

Page 3

1590




'BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING : . . OCTOBER 25, 2018

" [ 1tems

. Department
File 18-0928

Department of Publlc Health (DPH)
Real Estate Division (RED)

Legislative Objectives

e The proposed resolution would approve a four year extension of a lease between
Department of Public Health (DPH), as tenant, and AlM TWO, as landlord, for office and
. parking space at 755 and 759 South Van Ness Avenue. The lease will commence upon

approval by the Board of Supervisors and Mayor and continue through approximately October
2022

| Key Points _
o DPH has occupied the space at 755 and 759 South Van Ness Avenue since 1981, and

currently operates its Transitional Aged Youth (TAY) Program HIV Mental Health Case
Management Program, and the Mission Family Center (MFC) in the space.

e The existing lease between DPH and AIM TWO was from December 1, 2013 through June
30, 2018, with one four-year option to extend the lease. DPH has continued to occupy the
space-at the eX|5t|ng rent on a month-to- month ba5|s since expiration of the existing lease
on June 30, 2018.

Fiscal Impact

e The existing Ieaée provides for the rent to increase to 95 percent of the fair market rent.
To determine the fair market rent the Real Estate Division used the CoStar database to’
-search for Class. B office space in the neighborhood surrounding the South Van Ness
property. According to the Real Estate Division, first year rent of approximately $3.33 per

square foot per month (or nearly $40 per square foot per year) represents 95 percent of
fair market rent. e

e Total first year rent is $541 258 and estimated utility costs are SZO 224, for total first year
~costs of $561,502, which are included in DPH’s FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 budgets
approved by the Board of Supervisors.

o The lease agreement includes an annual adjustment to the Consumer Price Index (CpP1), at
be no less than 3 percent and no more than 5 percent of the previous year’s rent. The
total estimated cost for the rent of the four-year lease extension ranges between
$2,264,422 and $2,332,890.

Recommendation

e Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' : : BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
11
- 1591



" BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING : o OGTOBER 25, 2018:

 MANDATE STATEMENT

Under Administrative Code Section 23.27, leases with a term of more than one year or rent of
more than $5,000 per month, ‘in which the City is the tenant, are subject to the Board of
‘Supervisors approval by resolution.

' BACKGROUND

In 1981, the Board of SuperVisors approved an initial one-year lease with four one-year options
to extend (Resolution No. 756-81), between the Department of Public Health (DPH), as tenant,
- and AIM TWO, as landlord, for a 13,545 square foot office space at 755 and 759 South Van Ness
Avenue and an adjacent 3,675 square foot parking lot at no further cost, from July 1,-1981
through June 30, 1986. Since 1986, the Board of Supervisors has approved subsequent leases
between DPH and AIM TWO at the same locations.

. In 2013, the Board of Supervisors approved a new four-year seven-month lease between DPH
~ and AIM TWO at 755 and 759 South Van Ness Avenue. The lease commenced on December 1,
"~ 2013 and expired June 30, 2018 and included one four-year option to extend. DPH has

" continued to occupy the space at the existing rent on a month-to-month basis since expiration
of the existing lease on June 30, 2018 paying a monthly rate of $45,037.13 (approximately
$3.32 per square foot per month). According to Ms. Sandi Levine, project manager with the
Real Estate Division, the proposed lease extension was not submitted to the Board of
SuperVIsors prior to the end date of the existing lease due to staff turnover and administrative
delays

Under the existing lease, DPH provides Community Behavior Health Service. programs that
include t|inical mental health services and. operations of the Transitional Aged Youth (TAY) .
Program” and HIV Mental Health Case Management Program® in the space at 755 South Van -
Ness Avenue and operatlons of the Mission Family Center (MFC) at 759 South Van Ness
‘Avenue. - : ‘

Accordmg to Ms. Levine, although the exxstmg lease has a holdover provision to lncrease the rent to 110 percent
’ of the rent at the end of the lease, the landlord did not increase the rent. :

? The Transitional Aged Youth (TAY) Program at 755 and 759 South Van Ness serves San Francisco youth aged
sixteen through twenty-five (16 — 25) who are dealing with gender issues, i.e., gender non-conforming,
transgender,' and gender variant. Services-provided are: individual psychotherapy, clinical case management with
wrap around services and housing, group therapy, and psychiatric medication evaluation and monitoring.

The HIV Mental Health Case Management Program provides individual psychotherapy, clinical case management
and group therapy and psychla‘mc medication and momtormg for individuals with HlV—related mental health
lssues

* The Mission Family Center (MFC) is an adolescent and children’s counseling center and serves clients up to 18
years old. Services provided are: counseling assessment and evaluation; medication evaluation and management;
individual therapy for individual with co-morbidity (mental health and substance abuse); consultation to' San
Francisco schools; and family therapy.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS , : A BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

12
1592



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE IMEETING . : : - OCTOBER 25, 2018

The proposed resolution exercises the four-year option to extend the lease between DPH and
AIM TWO for 755 and 759 South Van Ness Avenue. The lease terms are summarized i inTable 1
“below.

Table 1: Summary of Proposed Lease Extension at 755 and 759 South Van Ness Avenue

Four years commencing upon approval by.the Board of Supervisors

Term - | and Mayor through approximately October 2022,

13,545 office space

'.Square feet (approximate) o ) o
1 3,675 adjacent parking lot at no additional cost

Rent per square foot per month | Approximately $3.33 per square foot

Total rent per month . $45 104.85
Total annual rent ' $541,259.2
Parking = . - Includes adjacent parking lot at no further cost

Annual adjustment to Consumer Price Index (CPI), but no less than

Annual rent inereases . ‘
' ' 3% and more than 5% of the previous year.

' City pays all utlhtles
Utilities and services ¥ pay

‘The lease mcludes Jamtorlal services paid by the |andlord

Options to further extend None -

“The leased space would continue to be used to provide space for clinical mental health services
and operations of DPH’s Transitional Aged Youth (TAY) Program, HIV I\/Iental Health Case
Management Program, and the Mission Family Center (MFC). :

The existing lease provides for the rent to increase to 95 percent of the fair market ‘rent.
According to Ms. Levine, to determine the fair market rent the Real Estate Division used the
CoStar database to search for Class B office space in the neighborhood surrounding the South

Van Ness property.” The fair market value for the property was the average of these office
- spaces. * ' ' : '

* As shown in Table 2.below, the first year total rent and utility expenses are expected to total
$561,502. Total General Fund monies of $541,258 for rent and $20,244 for utilities are included

in DPH’s FY 2018- 19 and FY 2019-20 budgets, as preVIously approved by the Board of
Supervrsors :

® The fair market value for Class B and C office space within the Mission District was $65 per square foot per year at

the high end and $25.99 per square foot per year at the low end The agreed upon fair market value for properties
“in the area was $42 per “square foot per year.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ~ T BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
' 13 ‘
1593



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OCTOBER 25,2018

Table 2: Total First Year Costs for the Proposed Lease at 755 and 759 South Van Ness Avenue

Rent ($3.33 per square foot per month or. 545 105 total) - $ 541,258
Utilities — Estimated® 20,244
Total First Year Costs $ 561,502

Under the terms of the existing lease, the rent increases annually by the Consumer Price Index
(CPI), at be no less than 3 -percent and more than 5 percent of the previous year’s rent. As -
shown in Table 3 below, the total estimated cost for. the rent of the proposed.new lease ranges
between $2,264,422 and $2,332,890. '

‘Table 3: Estimated Range of Total Rent for the Proposed DPH Lease for Four Years

Minimum o " -Maximum . '
Monthl ' Minimum Monthl Maximum
Lease Year : v Annual Rent v Annual Rent
Rent (3% . 1 Rent (5% \
. (3% increase) ) (5% increase)
increase) | increase) .
1 - $45,105 $541,258 | = $45,105 $541,258
2 46,458. . 557,496 . 47,360 568,321
3 47,852 574,221 49;728 596,737 .
4 49,287 591,447 52,215 626,574
Total $2,264,422 '$2,332,890

'RECOMMENDATION =

Approve the proposed resolution

® Estimated annual utility costs include $14, 200 for PUC power and gas, $1,464 for water, and $4,560 for waste
management; Estimate is based on projections using actual spendmg to date and pnor years. Utilities costs are
expected to increase annually with inflation. :

‘SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

14
1594



OFFICE.LI'EASE.
betiveeit.

as Landlord -

15 Tenaiit

758 159 Sonih Van Neks Avetite

‘O¢tobier 15,2013




TABLE'QF CONTENTS

3 ]
O R EXEE TSR AP F O

D L R L T TRV R PR e PP R R R 1T 1T .3

T T P R Ty 2P P Y -;.-.;5::‘.3,

“t

WHABEE A €D £ EEIACRS 0wy e oy w:g' "

5 g s aan st e omg st v rars S

e S

Adjustrients i

Determination of Base Rentfoithe, S TEIIH st eaes are s ermtvoe o pmsiimnriciromlsinions

TR LA R D R e TR N R R R R R S R

\7 h
resa

B 8 L83 8 A A A SN AN 00 e 4D DALk 4 4 e

Waln ¥ Foera bk mbg e e A i n s

R R R R R R T Y s PR T -9‘

T v e Svnaey

reiifieesedenssind

10. B Wi [ISES CONDITIO -
:10"]; s it i i D
102 |

2.

T R " © eyhRs0IBdpD oA 13

1596



: 235 Parties ¢ and Their Agents Appiovals

P R N R Py R e DA R .:20

23.6. Thierprefation of Liease ...

T L R et o7 LL Y DET L RPN PR R S R 2 20

937 Sticcessors and Assigns ..
2-3;8‘ Brokers...n.‘. CNRTTS AL b wi¢.¢ 5 )

AECLP ORI PE AR L e €A e Fe uzo
fovdoraignserpanes 20

O P

15 Time of Essence

- Quifet Enjoyinent and. Tile: ...z
19: BANKIUPLET  reeeeencesnsreravimmsrsssivssmmensess nrsionses

20- Transfer of Landlotd”s Titerest. ... meerssns

T A T,

2 e R X LR TR L Y P S R N e Y

2334 Preservative-Treated Wood Cbﬁtﬁiﬁmg ATSENIC svirivpsginsisain sttt 27

I : | SYEAIBOLBODIGtsed22-13

1597



Wawa s ia b 10

SehARAR KA R R AR B A RS hLE

WS TN LT A e el i Wrie g AN R b e s Cra vy Ee e 15

E

L R R X R R Y Ly T e «an’

16

B R TR R LAY R T SE R RS SRR ) 1'117'

R S G g B e S LI LTy 19

Cad Y FANRTA RS R a4 S E et K e e R YR AN A d e €4 By R R,

Ih v ovii38013rasd0Dleased 2243



?EXH]BIT C~«A vtandards for T amtonal Servlce

v o , ovh:\38013i#400leased;22-13

1599



i, BASICTEASEINFORMATION:

Lease Reférence Date;

Lanidlord:

Ténants

Building (Section 2.1%; 755 4id 759" South Vah Nesy Avente, Sai

‘Franeisco

Premises(Seotion 2.1):

.Rentable Argaof Preiises (Section 2:1):

Teriii/(Section.3):

Extension Options {Section3i3)s

Section 43,

It erbiIB013idMO0IcASed-22-13

1600



‘Base Reiit (Sectioti4: 1) Antiual Base Rent: $464; 864 40

| ) ($34:32 persg. ft)

MOnthI "payment"""" N,

360
5q. 1t

1o additional charge fot adj doent

Adjustitienit Dates (Section 4.3):

Diite, anid dunng the Extended Téi (i
_ oneach’ anmversary of the start-ofthe

, § djustni it amount :
shall not:be lower than o:10L hlgher tHan 5%
ble ast

C1ty:.a mmlstratlvea»onbusmess reléted
PUIPOSE,- :

Leasehold Improvements:(Section 6) -

- Utilities (Section9.1)::

thee cbst of sepaxately mete d
W garbage Temoval: and;-telecormnumcatwn

Services (Section 9.2

Key Contact fo Landlord

Notice: Address of Landlord (Sectlon 23:

- LadloidContact Telephione Nos . - . - (510)881:1483

2 ’ ' V380135 U4400TEds84 2213

1601



‘Notice Address for Tenant (Section 231

Updl '
to"if of Pro erty

Fax No. (415) 552:0016
Ofﬁce of’ the Cxty Attorney
y Hall,

Key Contact for Tenant

TenantConiact TelephoneNo:s .~ (4152553405

Othigt: Noteworthy Provisions. (; S ectwn 22);
2, PREMISES |
21

: Tanidlord, subject tostherpravisions of:this
Léase, thosepremises it this building ideiitified i tieBastc Leasclﬁfoxmatmn (f:he"‘Bmlding Y
and shown on thefloorplan(s) attachcd heretoras Exhibit A«( '

. ntable area and are loc

1mpmvements 011 OF: appuxtenances o such: land are referred fo: collectively as-the; "Property W

34, Tepm of Ledse

The Premmes ate. Ieased for an: 1mt1a1 term of 'four years’ seven month (the "Initial

i N 3 N S n)-
: (er: tothe Iniitial Tenn and any Extende Term if
City exercises the Fxtension: Option ‘as:p ‘V1ded loiw.

3 © GUBATROITRIMAD0NAEE 2213

-'1602



3. Commencement Date and Expiration Date\ .

The dafces on Whmh thie Tenn cofimences and. termmates p
Tespectively as the "CommencementDate” and fhie- "Expnatlo
Date-occurs on a datezother than-the. Estlmated:C mmencend
- Landlop o City a ntic
~ confirm the. actual _,ommancement Date, but andlord’ s
¢ nt. of the Term

3 3 Extensmn Optmn ‘

.+ Citysst i1 cse. (th " Extensmn Optlon")
for the add1t10na1 '(thew"Extended Term™). Such:
Exterisiof Option s . . ~

the rent for’ the: extendeds-shall bei‘ad us(:ed as:prowded  Se »

Board of Supervmors and'the Mayor
and authonzmg. the: samc=;. Wl‘

'4-._” REN’I'
‘ -4‘.1= Base Rent 7 "

it ist CS;’(t_hf?
bk shed i Octeber precedmg the Adjustme Date th
ii8; ed-with the

: ¥y subsequent Ady ' nidex published most 1mmed1atcly -
: jprecedmg the prlor Ad]ustment Date (the; "Base: Index’")

It the Adjustment Tndex: has increased overthe Base Index ‘then the ‘ase
Rent payable on-and after the Adgustment Date shall be set by multiply g the:

evtiABBOLIigH400EAse422:13

1603



Base Reiit by afraction, the numerator of which 1s the Adjuistitient: Indcx and the
deriothinator-of which is ﬂl'“ Base Tndéx. Hisio svetif shall the monfhly Base Retit -
onor-after the Adjust Deless than three(3%) norimote than five (5%)-
‘of the-monthly -Bage Rent in effect for the last fll month: immedlately prior: fo the:.
AdJ ustinent Date: :

: 10 obtéun Sﬁhstanttally the:saitie resiiltas Would
i :not been dlscontmued of tEVised.

43 Determinstion of Base Rent for the Extended Term

1) 1 0L ¥ak:
ee rent given: under such: co-parable Jeases: and any: other
S5 ) building standard fenant lmprevement allowances and other,
ndér sm:h compar ible leases:

ag1eement s,
pievailing’
‘ ma Icet rate.an sublm ’

5 | ovhA3803rakd00leased 52:13



(@ - I City S D1rec:t0t of Property doésnot approve of thie prevaﬂmg market

rat e ed by the appraisal procedure:specified above; the Dnector of Property:s :shall
revoke fhe-exercise of the Fxtension. Option by City: 4

5 . USE

51  PermittédUse.

| .Landlord Shich shall siot be umeasonably wﬁhheld ol delayed.

hOtEs | per !
maximom, exten 'Aossﬂale,

4, ALTERATIONS
' 7.1 Alteratlons by Clty

: ¥ pe - ' e
entitled to-any constructmn ot Ottier administrative fee in.contieetion. with sy Altetatior. City:
shall not berequired to remove-any Alterations upon the expiration or sooner termination of this

(T ' | GYA3BOL3AODEAEe4:22-13

1605



Lesise uriléss Landlerd totifies ‘1ty i Writing at the time Landlord approves: such Alterations '
that they:must beremoved:at the:Expiration:Dafe;

for City's Pelsonal Propeﬂ:y (as défined i the fiext Section), all appurtenances,
- ﬂxtures iprov ements; equ1pms:nt 'ddmons and other prope nil 'mstalled in the

P11
¢ and: dehven
tallationsin the

dangerous for persons ot property or constlmtes anuisance.

7 ' ¢vhAIB01 340D leased 22: 13

1606



8.2 ‘Cit'yf?s ﬁerpaifs

: inférior port
: d workmg ordé and 4 safé aid ~
.and tear and damage by casualty City shall make any‘such :xeqmred epa1rs and replacements o
: ifies in wntmg '(1) City's cost, (it ( d by

Sperations,
'with all:app

_ ynotices permitted or.fequired:by.
'Landlord the Prefmses, or the Bullding, fmm me i
shall give ' iy

: Landlord shall be 1espons1ble for the prompt 1emova1 of glaffltl ot this extenor =
of the Buﬂdmg, xcept thatif City (with Landiord’s approval) hias 4 special. pamt scheme applied

8 . GYRAISOITHO0IERse4 22 15

1607



ilding exter 5'8_.8 & utal: palntmg) thifi. C1ty will be responisible for: remDVa], of
Gttt the special paitited sred, :

93 - Conservation

gy anid water, inclidig:
1118, 50 lotig ds theseaieasiites .do Hot

Landlord niay establish reasorigble:
Auitomatic ght shut off dftsr hotis afid o g
"unreasonably ititerfers: Wit CitPs e of e Prerilses.

94 Dl,smptmniiig;l?;ssmﬁal Utilities or Services

as romptly :

as: possﬂale and shé]l keép ,i)pfaised of its, efforts; i the &

"s anitary, elecfrical heating~ airconditioni

pério & (5) Otio i days " ' :

control of.Landlord; then the-Rent. shall -be: abated based on the exten‘cssuph mabﬂlty of L_:mdlord

nnpan's City*s ablhty- to carr ts business in'the Premises, o tematn?ely & election,
I

SD(tY'~(60) days of the date C]i sude was intertupted;
1 . e e entitl f.'

Landlord represents and warran" "o City; and ‘Covenants WI"‘_ “j
'ofLand rd’s knowledge: i e

é giual -
A.ABulldﬁm is.

| T uilding 8y g 5 ¢ v, and.as of
Commencement Date will b, mfull COm;hanCe with all: applicable federal, stats, local and:

9. , - cvhA38013rd#400eased=22-13

1608



urs.of theP perty, Bulldmg, Coiritrio: :
_porhon thcrec)f to comply with:; apphcable Lawsas prov1ded m thls Sectlon or. |

abilities Laws rélatifig to the placement of C1ty §
tid thig: operatmn of atly programs in the. Premises,:

| ‘(a)' W thout the necess1ty of anyi;addxtion docuitiert bemg executed by Clty for
inga subp;_dmatlon and; Sub’ect o su section (b) _belo'w thls Leasc shall be

10 . - evhi38013:d#400easedi22- 13



can.béniadeinder pphcable +513
permits for, suchirepairs butnot later, an‘two

N twlthstandmg the: forevomg, in:the-event the Premises dre damaged,
reagon of flood or earthquake -and such:dait age ol destmctlonis ‘not. fii] Ly €03

- i1 ] eviu(380 [3rcH400Teased-25-13¢

1610



R

ieies Landlord 1si1equxred to catiy hetennder: (excludmgl.
1 be responsible), Landlos d fitay terminate this
j 1(30) days of the dat ndloul recelves Writtennotics that.

Such ; £ "Iud adequate B

If. at any t1me dut mg;the Iast s;x ©6) months of Ehe Térm of- th1s Leasethere s substantlal
reunder; Tandlord.ox

-are mcons1stent with the: prov1sxons hereof

13,  EMINENT DOMAIN

: s.date upoi which title fo the:
-portion of” the Property taken passes to and vest :n:the condemnor or (11) th ~.:g1ate on Whlch

1 3 - Total Takmg, Automatlc Termmatmn

I there isa. total Takmg of the Premlses, theiy this Léase: shall temlmatc as.of the Date of
Taking, .

12 evhA380IBrdiA00tdsed-23 13:

1611



134 Part,izilfﬁﬂl:f;ildng‘-;':Elfeétiim..t"q Termmate

(a) I

: 45 & Takm of afly portior (but less thari all) of:the Premis ‘~th this
Tiease shdll termmate in : Following:

1) the partia

area of. the Pxenuses’ ‘Prior i the Diteof “Taking and (b) Lan ord’ sh
Awmd O connectlon therem P

the Takmg

13 oVRNIROT3ra#A00fbased 22-13

1612



e

14, ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTIN(;

Prém tobeo up db
WlthoutLandlord°

.Vainy dep 1,

fPemmued,underthl Lease

1 4. ) cvhA380)3104400eds64-22- 13,

1613



15.3. Landlofid’s Default

I Landlozd fails 1

causes beydnd Lanrﬂord’ $ control (excludmg any.ﬁﬁancml mab 1ty~to perform annot wlth due3
d 1th"i’n~ uch i ) ¢ : :

‘ p}:osecu 5 g
‘abaterment; ofRent_‘ - L
tben whether :

] ¢ , ity phit | s'Lease: Uponwiitten o
o Landlo Swithin thiity (30) days affoiithe. explratlon Qf Such:sixty (6 .
-Clty sxights hereunder and under:Section 8.3 (Inte erence wit Access aric Section

(D1sruptmn-m Eﬁsentla{ Services);shall not Timit in.any way any-of its otheryi

action o p1‘ ( veedmg b Iov1ded that’ Landlord 3a
the:def;

any actlon OF procee g brought- agamst Cl ;
by Lancﬂmd hereunder Lan A
dlected by Landlord, 1.

p’” ise:of any actit ceedmg~ pro vat City i
but ot the obhgatlon, to amcipate ind rige of any; such. Claii atits solé.cost. Landlmd’
obhgatmns under this: Secﬁon shall survive the tesiifation of this Lease

15 L A GVRAIB013AMMO0IEASEA 22:13

1614



. INSURANCE
17: 1 Clty’S Selt‘-Insurance
Landlord acknowiedges that: C1ty mamtams a pro gram

'C1fy shall not be required to-carry any insurance W1th espe ) 1]
of damage to'any- of Clty’s Personal Property, except for damage citised by Landl d-O+it§

,000): each o
e, 1 'ludmg contractual 11ab

] . . pnor wutten
ancellatmn ot an -;ireason. ntended Nofis xeneWal omeductlon i cove1 age to

Tadidlord,

173 Waiyero ubro'g’iaﬁgp; S e, T

i ten; L andlord hereby walves any’ -
2 ‘ : mage sustained by Latidlord with respect to'the.
o thegPremlses ‘Of: any portmn thereof oF the ontents of

uilding of.the Premlse& PIOVL edﬁLandlord.s fa11uIe to- do S0
: shallrnot'affectthe..above waivet. E . R ; g

18. ACCESS BY LAND RD
Fger 1 1 ,épon 'ng to C1ty s=calls 'for
event Landlordshall glvc any«ieasonable .notice);

' TPremlses (b) supply’iilg any service to be prov1ded by Tandlord

* Premisesto any prospeetive purchasers mofcgagees Ory durmg thie last: $1x:(6)-Hionths of the

16 o _ eviiB80 300 fase4-75-13

1615



;fequued By thie: eharacter of the: Work 6 be perf@rmed proyided-tha dnce
shall:not be: __“ocked thereby, and further pmwded that Cliy Suse shall no’c be- mtextfered with.

Sectmn shaII survwe the: explratlon OF: earher termmatxon of thi§ Lease
21 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
21 1 Deflmtmns

As used i this Ledse, the followmg tefing shiall have the: Hedtings: heramafter €Y, fortln

because of ts. quantxty,
_-deral state or; local

{e): "Releasé” When used withespect:to. Hazardous: Maerial shall fnclnds any- .
actual or imminent spﬂlmg, leakmg, pumpmg, pourmg, emitting, emptymg, d1schargmg,

17 ovh\3BO1 300 lcased-22-13

1616



. K
et

21 2 Landlord’s Representatmns and Covenants

Landlord_represents.andi-‘wanants to Clty thatv- to-the best of Landlmd’s knowledge the

Ity IS T fati any Ervitonmental Laws; (b): the Plopercy is not
: een, used for the marifastire, 158, storage; d1scharge, deposit;

(disposal of 4y, Hazardbus Material; except for. the useiof such subst

’quantmes aseate: customalﬂy used n offices; which

€ of the B ditig; contam any Jead o ased?pamts e)v e . hés.b
Y Hazardous Mafer

nder ot aboﬁt the Proli)e.. ty;.or th
ub;ect to A bl ations unden

Agerits shall causé atiy Hazardous Matetial'to be brought upon; kept;
sed-¢ Of or_aboutthe Pxem1ses orlth. Prop:

:pt 1o the extent Lanidlord ot Agenfs is.
a1l not friclude dny.Claims resulting -

Ageﬂts or Tnvitees of physical conditions’ of thc
1y .existmg puor to City s: occupancy

18 " ouliA3B0I3raid00Ieased 2,13

1617




33, SPECIAL PROVISIONS

None::

234 Notices

. Except as otherwise speclﬁcallypmvided’m‘ thlS Lease, an%r notice given tinder this Lease

011 or srtéh sother numbet asimay be prov1ded Fom fiie fo' tirne; howevet
1ye ofﬁ01a1 or’bindingmotice by i facsnnﬂe

express wa Gheof mof 7 ‘ofa default or the performafice:of any S
; hall not: be-decmedito ‘be-a:wajverof: ubsequent Aefault orperforinance; THe sofsent
dlord.¢ of this Lease shall :not”rehevc the other

L6 nty o an Fr Cisco, ANy

Tinnitation, dmeri

miufual Writtef. \

; : 1gnee prowded hoWever, fis
' a) changing the legal description of: the Premises;,

; asing : it;(d) changing the general use of fthe: Premisy

fmm the tge authoﬂzed inder Sections: 1 of this Tease, dnd (e) any other: amendment or

-19 . evEASRO (3rd#00teasedd2: 13

1618



Lease shiall éi&dﬂwnally requlre the appm‘val of Crty s Board of Superwsors
23: 4 Authorlty

235

Partxes and Thelr Agents*aApprovals RO S

,the e Agents' When used w1th respect {6 Githér: party
5§, officers. and contfactors of such- party, and the teom - -
‘shall _nclude.the clients; ¢

shall include the agents; emplo
'_"Inv1tees whenused.

Gt 1 City: Property Uriless-otherwise
5, prov1dedm this Lease, subJ ect'to any applicable Timiititions ifi-thie -C1ty~s 'Charter

236 Intérpretation.of Lease

p : o
terpreted to achleve the mten and.purpas-
against the party re

' r§onal répresentatives and SUCCESSOLS:
yart} 1benef1cianes to this Lease -

therefor; Tn the event that a any othiés broker ér fmder perfects a clalm ford Comimission of

20 : 3 vhiB380131d#400leated-32:13

1619



iLease

239 S’éﬁeraﬁ"fl‘iﬁ#

E any prov131on ofthis Lease orthie: apphcatmn thetéof 1o any Person;; cntlty Of:
¢ unenforceable, the remainder of this Lease; or the. apphcatmn off -
ies:o circumstances ether‘than thosa as to:whi "ch itds invahd or,

cxréumstances OF wou]d fmstrate a fundamental

2310 GOVernmg Law

_ understandmgs TH ,parues furthe.
the: comple and-exclusiy : vand: that

21  ovi\38013rd#4001ensed-22-13

1620



2315 Holding Over

Should C1ty held oveir in: possessmn* f the lzrerm after.the explratum off the Term with
olding:over shall nothe deeme:

may mutd 11y agLee i wntin
Citysh Ilzcont' g

and conditions:contained’ ‘herein.

fz&&4~¢3unuﬂauvelhﬂnedﬂ$

except A% &Y. othermse be pro- ded herem

23‘-15 Tlme of Essence

S B8 nce"w1th respect to:all: prov1s1ons of th1s Leasg i Wh1ch a dcﬁmte tlme
foi: pclformance 18 specified.

2316 Suvival of Indemnities

Wlthheld ot de ayed

23, ‘18 Qulet Enjoyment aml Tltle

pexfor | pesac qi ; SHINE

and all appiitenatices duriii the-fill. Term of this Ledse-as agamst alI persons or entmes
claiming by-and through L idlord

Landlord or its <

22 CVHIBB013gHADledseA-22-13

1621



- Landlmd Tépresénts arid WirEants to:€ ity that Eindlord has neither filed fior beéeit the
sub]eet of. any: a petifionu, nkruptey: law: or:any fe or.sfate.

anid a1l redsonable:
aienifies.

23,20 Transfer of Landlord’s Taterest

1e; datesof such transfer apdupqn
-ree of all of Landlord’s obligations' -

-iNotw1thstandmg anythmg for thﬁv;'contrary in this Lease; 1;10 electwe o appointx,ve béaard
I ffice €. PeLS0 0 L

" Theférms:
pmvismns of: fhi

23 : ’ evhi 3801 3rd#d(0Teased:23.13;



funds are appropnated City. shall use its feagonable efforts te g1ve Landlord reasonable advanics
istice of.such termmatmn

23 24 - Prevailing Wages for Constructlon Work. .

'Improvements o OthEr iffiprovetents 1o the Piériise thh_Léndlord rov1de
- Lease, shall-be-paid-rivt less than the- highest-preva
tioni6:22(E) of:the San Francisce Administrative:C

asehold frieits o other 1mprovements to 1115: Plemlses 8
Féquitenient, that all. pcrsons ‘péiformitig laboririder such confract-shall be paid-not less t
hlghest prevaﬂmg rate Wages for the.labo erformed: Tandlor 1l require an
€ torto i

23 25 Non Dlscrumnatlon i Cxty Contracts and Beneflts Ordmance -

(a) Covenant Not to Dlscrxmmate

prowsmﬁs S Sectiors. 12B.2
Code and shall requite,all sy
oomply WIth theiobl

(c) :

4 © oubA3BDIrO0ASEH 22+ 13

1623



(d) AR C Forni

Rights Cottitiission | ; th
Iease! (@) Lardlord: executed and:s fed to'the HRC Fofti HRC-T2B=10T with. supportmg
documentation; and (b): the HRC appxoved such:form, ;

(8 Titcorparation of Adminisérative Code Provisions by Relererice

. The piciisions.of Chapters 12B and 12.C of theiSan Francisco Admitistrative:
Code relaﬁng to non—d1scr1mmat10n by parties-contraeting for thelease of property fo. City are:
, ceand.made a:part of this Lease-as thoughfullysset forth:

& ui¢ Adnt S g but edies
Provided. m su¢ apte;r g, Latidlord ur ‘Siai
to Sectlon 12B Z(h):of the San:Flanclsco Adnmustrative Code AP na ;

2326 Troplcal Hardwood anthngedwood Ban :

(a) Except as expressly petmiticd by the: apphcatlon of: Sections 802(b) and

(h) ’Ihe C1ty and Cotmty of: San Francisco niges companies notto. import;
> E wood, uoplcal hardwood wood

"pelcent (5%) of the tetal amount of the
iacknowle ¥

Planmng Code.

CRBBIODICRSE-22- 13



s

2328 Resource-Efficlent Clty Bulldmgs and Pllot Projects

Landlord acknowledges that the- City anid County of San Pranci
J ct £0.707 relating t
: Landlord hercby A grees

‘Conttact: unt11 the later: of eit
after. the date the cont

HCLS appxov Sarfie -
inydl] riticipated. or dctuial valiie 0f$50,000 or more;:
Laiid 01d firthiei: acknowledges that the, prohﬂafaon on. contrlbuuons applies to each plospectwe

- 26 _ V380138400 lease 22543

1625



partyto the: contract; éach memberof Landiord's beard of.

[ECtOLS; ~hanperson chlef eXecutLve
offlcer, chlef fmano1al oﬂ"mﬁr and chlef operatmg £ e85t
‘ C Landlord; b

ennty oF chiniittes. descmbed above

2334 Preservatwe-Treated Wood Contammg ‘Axsenic

Ag:of :Iulyl 2 I ¥ tehagepresesy:
Cotitaining drsemic i theperformsnge. of this T.ease nitless ‘ ;
of Ermronment Code, Chapter 13 1s( obtamed.from tHe. Department (_)f'Envnonment under'

preserva Ve, P
envmonmentaﬂy preferable altematxves prepale and adopted by the:

de Landl

“TIVE:S
,APPLICABLE LAWS, APPROV
ECOMMISSION OR AGENCY OF CITY SHALL NOT BE DEEMED'

' BALANCE OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BEANK:

27 ovhiA3801 3td#400ledseh-23-13

1626



Landlord and City have executed this Léass ds:of the date fitst writtén above.

LANDLORD: - AMIWo,
S ‘ aCahfomla partnershlp

EHYE . .
: A it ipaEl ¢otporation.

| ) :; | R\ f} :

B MK
JOHN UPDIKI& (‘\
Dlrector offPioperty  \-

parEnén'tDﬁ'Pﬁb‘li‘éHé:ﬂtH T

.Approved Board of: Superwsors Resolutlon No 410 13
Adspted.on Noveriber. 11, 2013; :

1 , SVBAIBOI3raA400IasA 22413 .

1627



- EXHIBIT A

Brrey o (rveeen] (Typefest]

- 1628



Exhibit A

755 SODTH YAtk NESS AVERUE, S FIRST. FLOOR PLAN -
SAN; ERANCISCO, €4 97110

Docurnendt

1629



. Exhibit A

RN |

- Doayuent{’

1630




EXHIBITE -

KOTTEE OF COMMENCEMENT DATE

. 'S_C,O (Tenant), for premises:
aft, Franicfsco, CA. :

orifific that for all purposes of the'Lease the Commencement Date: (as
ideﬁned i Seéction: 3 2-of the Lease) is.. 220 .+

Please acknowledge yom: acceptancs:of ﬂ:ns letter: by signing’ and;eﬁmnng a: copy 6f tbls
letter:

Veiy tiilyyous,

Arcepted atd Agreed:

3-1 - S
1631 o ‘ »



ExUIBITC

#

BEVSSSYNCAfinal dos

1632



STANDARDS FOR.J: ANITORIAL SERV:[CE
e 755Sbuth Van NessAvenue

T SPECIRICATION: smvms O BEPERFORME DSCOPEOFWORK

"speclﬁca‘lons

B All Wmdows and glass’ broken by Landlord’s Contractor will be raplaced af its

o .

L Janitorial SsmceSpemﬁcatmnsfor OfﬁcesandCommonAreas
1 NightlyServices
& Secus all Tights a8 soori aspossible eacksight.

1 “HAL-Min52\5262 Mision Consohda(mn\755 Sofan 'Ncss\7SSV amcschasc‘isagn.noc;

1633



Vacuum.all carpets: Move-eléetric-cords 10 praveitt damiage to the
-gorieF bead, - - :

‘Distrnop all e -
ops: fDamp Hiopto-remene spills and water staftis s requ:cd

}Spof et dtfy staitistotcApet.

Dust: ali dissks and otfice fenites, with tceated dust clﬂths

Papersandfolders on:desksare ot tob emaved

Santtize all teleptions febelvers:

Rt Chialrs wid waste basketsfo proper posifions,

Cleatt, sanifizerand polish:diinking: fountains:

Polige:any interiorpublis planters.

. Dugt anidrenove debusifomallmetal door thresholds.

Wipe cIean smudged bnghtwork
Spot Slean.resilient and composmou ﬂoors a3, x:eqmred : |

S emo:aall;wau.ceofﬁmats: a5 I@Q@Iﬁde

 Clogesallwindow coverinigs,

2. Weekly Services:

i,

- Dust inside-of all door jamibs,

loan znd polish all metal door firesholds.

2. HAEMaRS235262 Mission Consolidstion755 So Vai Ness\255Y ardless Leasedsign.doc

1634



d, Wipelean and polish all biightwork

o -Sweep theservice staftwell,
£, Dampmopall viriyl bases,
g . Bdge allcarpeted dreas,

3, Monthly Services

\ ' Q
rand around all: desk_ and ofﬁ e ﬁnmture

d. Clean and buffall bmldmg staridard resilientand/ot contipisits:
: ﬂoormg ,

i QuarterlySerVLces

B

.oompletaly Ieﬁmshed ﬂoor

b Washall ghaiepads.

e, Vadht all Window coyerings;
. Dusthgh’cdlffussrs
6.  Aumial Servmes

a, Shampoo carpets in: ofﬁoes (schedule to Beapproved in advance),
usmg nroduotsand methods recommended by manifactiner ‘,and/or
carp et installation tontiactor: |

- RestRoom Servics Specificationis
L. Daily Service
. Rc—sfgck allrest rocmis with: 'éuppﬁés from the Tandlord’s stock,

including paper towels foilet tissug, seat covetsand hind sodp, as
1eqmred

3 BAFNES3528 Hission Consolidariont755 So Vai HesspssvaiiessLidsedsign dor

1635



Mop. A vest room Hoorswth i
Jincnde sorubbing: of all base,dnside corners and hard to: reaoh

Re-stock all samtary napkitand tarnpoi. dISp ensers from. -
Contcactor sistock, ag rcqulred .

. Remiove staing, scale-;‘coﬂets “tidnals and sifks; 4 required:

infectitit; genmicidal solution,

areas;:

‘Empty and sanitize el waste:and sanitary napkin and tampon
:»fécéptﬁétés.

,Remove a11 restroom irash..

Spot clean ﬁngefpnnts« marks and grafﬁtl ftpm walls;. partltlons

glass, alitniin agd ﬁghtsthches a§Fequired..

ieckfor bittied out. hghts Atid-replaee: from bmldmg stocle
(supphed by -Landlord):.-.

'Vent}late rest FOOHIS:.

2. Weeldy Sérvices.

oiean, and: nof s’cri i ed afte;; this woﬂc

Cleani aﬂVentﬂauongrmes

Dllsf all doors and door Jambs.

4, Quarfetly Services

A

Thotoughly:¢leat: and reseaI all ceranic tile Hoors, sing appxoved'

. Eealers;

A BNl 2)4060 Wi Ceisaidafiontzsy o Vah Nesstiss\VaossLsbsidsigiidos.

1636



i.  Main Floor Blevator Lobbics and Publit Cortidots Specifications
1. Nightly Services |

a s Thicluding Ic ““partltlons and ’the ortidor slde
b. ean, all ¢k
‘hardware
'receptacle e
Cu
ﬁreceptacles as requed
3-8 :Vaouum and-:rspot cléan all catp éts:aanc:ps'gg;qy;
f Spot clean a11 elevator doors and- ﬂ 1eS.:
T - Extenor Sttuictis: and Glounds Servmes Speclﬁcatlons
L Da'l.lf}{'semcé: “
A,
b =S’p‘d‘t’ clean all extérior: glass- at building?enﬁénees--
T Liftndgon all gntry-walkoff mats as NECesSAry With 2 heavy
: Bristle brush and wacum.
d:  Buptyallwasts receptacles and 1eoveitrash tor designated trash
' ‘BIEAS: ]
& Clean. mdewa]k;stcps aiid’ landscaped dred, Walks and. benches
mcludmg gum rerdoval:
2;, meMy“k&ﬁMSmwmw
A ‘Steamiglear extenor sldewalk and walkway dréas,
M. Calpe’c Cleanmcr
T Providespot. cleaning’ tortenanif ‘spateias naoessary 4nd shatipoorcarpetsin:
tenant office.space. and any common dréas onice each. year (exact sohedule
to be approvcd -adyance’ by Tenent).
N VﬁmbWChwmg | _ - o
I 5 MRS Mission ConsoRA6ATES So Yan NestrssVarbissLiiedtignidos. - A

1637



1.  Allworktobe performed ‘maceordancewith generally: acceptcd mdustry
standards : :

2. Proper safetys standards areto be mamtamed abrallis
limited o, nse ofproper warning signs and. cledn i up 01
With-all Cl’ry, State arid Federal Taws (OSHA)

[

excessma mno:ﬁf.

4, Wht necessary, deop cloths: Ateto e tised fo; prevent. damag’c to-flgorsand
a@] acenf surfices;

G: C@m&cactor 1o niotify the Tenantfor: Spe ecific: schednlmg of window Washmg .
- ome weekrprior to scheduled: »clf:«anmgx

7. Con’cractor.wﬂl be: rasponsxble forremoving paint: and pritty, efc. fiom both. -
glass #hd plastic witidows.

8. Extermrsurfacesomedowsarenotba washed stisn 1t Iammg |

personnel sthiafl have:a-msible company fiaie, 10 505 ,adge etc gont ﬂ1em~unifom

EMZPLOYEE SAFETY s, T

vA”llﬂworkperfamed.must conifortn fo, AT
SHPPLIES |

La:ndlerd orits Contractor shall: supply;loor K, , Wik stripper; and ofhier experdable:
supplies required for daily cleaning and mainfenance, as'well agjanitorial supplies such
ashand soap, paper-hand towels paper’ toilet tissue, paper seat covers and deodorants

I e
(o] FEALCHi 52528 Mission Gonsolidationt735 5o Van essl73 3 aiSesel sascdipn dog

1638



hmted 1o, .ladders vacuum cleanels extlaotors ﬂoor machmes mops and buckets

V. APPROVAL 'OF"PRODUC‘T’S‘

Tenant: shall have thiesightto; prolnblt fhe ise of a1y product proposed or being.1 used by
. Landloru_, s;; Contractar should the T enail em ths‘ j oduct to be unsafc or.haxmf\ﬂ 1’co o

VI

xR A N TR T T

fvmm TENANCE rxtuuuﬂ\/ib

%;Fii

and acoomph d.‘accoxdn‘uI ta. the’lnghest professmnal ds, The: detennmaﬁon A
‘to the adequacy of performance shall bemdde by the- Tenati or the Direstor, of “Property,
Clty and County-of San Francisco. Cotifrastor 5t Confrastor’s agent must be available at
.,reasonable mtenrals during regulal ‘business hoiirs ag requested by Tenant, 16 Jparticipate
_in inspection wallk throtigh. Contractor will supervise all Jamtors durmg A1 shifts.

7 ' SH-Msta\S208262 MissTon:Conscation 755 So Van Hess\755VaniteesL easedsizn doc

1639



X1, VER]EFICATI@N OF SERVICE

' f and mdioatmg ’rlmé é.twhlch servm“ Wéé ‘comple-ted. I’i 15 agreed tﬁatA 16:
g has'been, completed nless:signed of £ by Contractor and: oountermgned‘by
the. Tenant ifsaid; systéni so-iéquitds.

: ."HOLEDAY SCHEDULE EOR TENANT

!.Cbnstmas D a§; 4

& A N25242 Brssion Consslidaton155 S5 Van NesisvahiteseL entediignoe

- 1640



di

X @ N o o B e N

tr\i';l § @ ﬁ L\l g @ e o~ o s R N e

|| Prstiises at 755 and 759-5outh Van Ness Ave, and adjaceit 3,675 sduare foof i

'same, Wiihln sixty (60) tays-after the date Slich hbtice: of eXeicise g givensand

AMENDED IN COMMITTEE
A1/4 3/13

FILE NO. 131036 RESOLUTION NO HL0-15

: 'E.[Real Property Lease'Renewal - AIM TWO 755 and 759-South Van Ness Avenue -

$2,130,628]

| Resolution-avthorizing fhe lease renewal of approximately 13,545 square feet of
spaceat755 and 759 Soufh ‘V"anf‘ﬁésg Ave,, San F?ah'ci‘s.cc-, with A‘i‘i\‘l’l""‘-”r‘Wé‘ as
- Lanidierd, for usé by‘the: Department of Pubhc Health attha: monthly costof

$38 738 270 for an-iiitial term. of four years: and. seVen months fqr an approxrmate fotal

| af $;,,2‘,fl.30;,628 to commietice following Board approval,_.;,l_ncludmg:-an Additional 3,675

|| ‘squiare.feet parking areaat fig furthéi cést.

WHEREAS;, The Dipatiifietit of Public Health His: oscupied the 18,545 Sqiiars foot

||| sifice 2001, aind cureritly operates its Coitimunity. BehavieiHealth Services progiams at |

1| the sitegand

WHEREAS, The Real Estate Division at thie: raquest of tis Departieht of Public

|| Healtn negotiated s fefiewal of thef leass at 755 -+ 759 Soutfi Vaii Ness . Ave; foran
:ab*'prasafﬁéte: initial 4-year, Z-menith f&in commercing upoh fhe City's Mayor arid ‘Béaird of

'_A.Supervxsors a""provai of‘thie transaction contermplated by the leas8,; i theif respecf ve sole

and absolute d{scretxon with one addmonal 4year Optlon et at: 95% of the: prévailing

5'm iKet rent subject 16 enactment of a resolutlon By the: Board: of Supemsors Hnd the

‘Nlayor, i their’ réspectivé: solé and ‘absorute d;soreﬁon Hpproving and: authofizing: the

‘ WHEREAS Thes faif: market rétit for the (hifial tern: shai b& $38; 73870 ($2:86 per

| sqtiare foot) ricludifig janitorial services and the adjoining 8,675 Square-foct parking area at-
|| 5 additenal sharge subjéct to afnual CPI Adjustinents of oo 168s thah 3% &nd, io' Hore:
IV thisir 5%z niow; thetefore, bé it. .

SUpemsor Campos -
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1641




b

10
4

12

14 j
16

19
20
o

22

o
94,
95

; .comphancs withall applicable s, trctuding

S

RESOLVED; That the Board of" Supemscrs authonzes the Dirgctor of Property to

: g;mcluqlng. thh,_.c:m.t. .umli.atmm the ez,c,h,l;b.l-&) iosthe‘., -le;a.s.e;.. on the 1@rms:~ a.n,dl anc.;!.,l.tlons herein

Land forny sapproved by, the Gity. Atforey, that The Ditector of Properly defermines, in

i‘Cb‘ﬁ‘sul%aifcn ‘withi:thies City: Attorney; ar’ef'i"h t'he‘- best nterest.of the City; do notincrease fhe
| rent ot othénwise. matenally Tnereass: the: obiigatmns or liabilifies:ef the Clty, arg:necessary’ | |

: or advieable fo effecfuats the pUrposes of tha Jease:or this resnlu’uon and dre; m;

( fi’w’s Char’cer and, be i,

FURTHER RESOLVED *T‘-ﬁa’t’-t'ﬁé il fair markeg morthly tent forthe ap prcsif‘ma%eﬁ

|mt1al A-ear; 7—mon’th &t shialk be $; 3.748.70 ($2 86 pet square faot) subject ’co annualf~

GPI: adjusf.mehts 6f o fesshan: 3% and no motre than: 5%, and, Bg it

FURTHER RESOLVED That the Clty agrees for mdemmfy, defend ahd hold

om,; ot about,.’th.e Préinises or.the.:,gr.qparty! pm\aded& howev.e‘ri,' 'C»Ity«-;-shal . npf»‘vbe. Aob J.gate.d to:

ideriniy Tandlord of ‘it's"fiageh‘fs‘ to the extent @iny dlaim ardses: oul of the negligence of
willfl misconduct of Laridlord orits: ageritss and,be i

FURTHER RESOLVED, That-any action taken by any €ty employes:orofficial with:

|| tespect to the execise of ifie leuse as:sef forth Hersiiy s hiefeby reffied-and affimmed; and,
oot - S ,

FURTHER RESOLVED;, That City stiall ogeupy:the Premises: as described. i the:

|| lse for ariapproximate fnitial 4-ysar, month tern with-one-addifional 4-year option term

|| -at 95% of the prevailing market rent, ‘upan approval by the Board: of Supervisors and

| SuevisorCampss
' BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

forfifzofs

1642




©

0
1
12

.14

“e
18
20 | 1
-2

95 |l

fare not appropnated i any. subsequent fiscal year; at.Wh

| ledse with iwritten noticé 46, Landlc

. BOARD:OF SUPERVISORS:

Mayor, i thelr reSpectNe sole: and abso!uie dlscretlon unless fuinds fore rental paymentsf

ch fime City: inay: termmate the
pursuan’c to -Section 3,108 ofthe’ Charter of the; City

; and County of San.Franeisco; and; be it:

- FURTHER RESOLVED That the Department of Pubhc Heaith provnde e repor’( ‘o

the DPH faomty plan, mcludmg plans to: redUce the fitmiber: of Ieased ;s&‘ces and: consohda’ce

MHMCB731543

Confrofter’

: Depaﬁrﬁént of Public Heah’:h
23

Supervlsor Campes

fort1r2018

1643




Date ApproVed

. ity and Counlp of Qo Fraicisca; oo . Fagedn " printedat, 2525 pyi oh TUBE

1644



San Francisco Department of Public Health
o Gregory Wagner
Acting Director of Health

)
City and County of San Francisco . e Z
o London Breed| : . \ =2
Mayor : |
1

. : | L
Honorable Board of Supervisors , - : E/f
City and County of San Francisco : |
City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place |
* San Francisco, California 94102 \\

September 19, 2018

Re: Extension Option for Lease at 755 and 759 South Van Ness Ave., San Francisco, CA

Dear Boérd Members:

Attached for your consideration is a Resolution authorizing the Director of Real Estate to exercise
the 4-year extension period of the lease located at 755and 759 South Van Ness Ave., San
Francisco, CA, comprising 13,545 square feet for the continued use by three Department of
Public Health (“DPH”) Programs. These include: Mission Family Center, providing individual,
family, parent and group therapy to children and adolescents with ‘serious mental or emotional
problems; South Van Ness Adult Health, supporting outpatient mental health services to adults;
and the Transitional Age Youth Programs providing case management, linkage and coordination
of services to young adults, ages 16-22, who have a history. of emotional problems and have had
difficulties in school, home, the community, with the legal system and/or substance abuse..

The City, on behalf of DPH, enteréd into a lease for the Premises with AIM TWO, as Landlord,
for an initial term of 5-years commencing December 1, 2013, which included one 4-year
extension period, subject to an enactment of a resolution by the Board of Supervisors and Mayor.

- At the request of the DPH, the Real Estate Division negotiated the fair market monthly rent of
$45,104.85, or $3.33 per square foot for the Premises, net of utilities for the 4-year extension term
to commence upon approval by the Board of Supervisors and Mayor and terminate on the fourth
anniversary of the approval date, with no other change to the existing terms.

The Department of Public Health and Actinngireétor of Real Estate recommend approval of the 4-
- year lease extension.

SFDPH | 101 Grove Street, R$%r2%os, San Francisco, CA 94102



San Francisco Department of Public Health
' Gregory Wagner
Acting 'Director of Health

City and County of San Francisco
London Breed|
Mayor

Fundé are available in the following financial systém fund codes.

Account - e : AR | Activity
~ Code(s) | FundID .| DeptID | Authority ID | PCBusUnit | ProjectID D .
530110 | 10000 | 25192 | 10000 Null | 10001670 | 0001

. If you have any questions in this regard, pleasé contact the DPH representaﬁve, David Borgognoni,
at 415-255-3405 or Sandi Levine with the General Services Agency’s Real Estate Division at 415-

554-9867.
Respectfully, 4

Gregory Wagner, Acting Director
Department of Public Health

cc: Kathryn Jung, Lisa Zayas Chien, DPH
Andrico Q. Penick, Acting Director of Real Estate
Sandi Levine, RED
‘Naomi Kelly, City Administrator

SFDPH l 101 Gro've Streét, R0fg14388, San Francisco, CA 94102



File No. 180928
FORM SFEC-126:
NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.126)

City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of City elective officer(s): City elective office(s) held:
Members, Board of Supervisors Members, Board of Supervisors

Contractor Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of contractor: AIM TWO REAL ESTATE PARTNERSHIP

Please list the names of (1) members of the contracior’s board of directors; (2) the contractor’s chief executive officer, chief
financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; (4)
any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use
additional pages as necessary.

1. NA; 2. Marc Ducasse is manager; 3. Maurice J. Ducasse Trust B (Beneficiary — Marie Ducasse); 4. NA

5. NONE

Contractor address: 23118 Henry Lane, Hayward, CA 94541

Date that contract was approved: . Amount of contracts: $ 541,258.20

Describe the nature of the contract that was approved:
Exercise of extension within existing office lease

Comments:

This contract was approved by (check applicable):
Cthe City elective officer(s) identified on this form

M a board on which the City elective officer(s) serves: San Francisco Board of Supervisors
: Print Name of Board

[J the board of a state agency (Health Authority, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority

Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits

Print Name of Board

Filer Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of filer: Contact telephone number:
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board : (415)554-5184

Address: E-mail:

City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett P1., San Francisco, CA 94102 | Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org

Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) Date Signed

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk) Date Signed

1647



1648



